
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT 
 
DECISIONS to be made by the Lead Member for Transport and Environment,  
Councillor Nick Bennett 
 
MONDAY, 19 MARCH 2018 AT 10.00 AM  
 
COMMITTEE ROOM - COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
AGENDA 
 
1   Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 26 February 2018  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
2   Disclosure of Interests   

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct.  
 

3   Urgent items   
Notification of any items which the Lead Member considers urgent and proposes to take 
at the appropriate part of the agenda.  
 

4   Capital Programme for Local Transport Improvements 2018/19  (Pages 7 - 14) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

5   East Sussex Statement of Community Involvement adoption  (Pages 15 - 40) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

6   Any urgent items previously notified under agenda item 3   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 9 March 2018 
 
Contact Simon Bailey, Democratic Services Officer,  
01273 481935 
Email: simon.bailey@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT 
 
DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Transport and Environment, Councillor Nick 
Bennett, on 26 February 2018 at County Hall, Lewes  
 

 
Councillor Godfrey Daniel spoke on item 4 (see minute 37) 
Councillor David Tutt spoke on item 5 (see minute 36)  
Councillor Ruth O’Keeffe spoke on item 6 (see minute 38)  
 
 
 
34 DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 22 JANUARY 2018  
 
34.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 22 
January 2018.  
 
 
35 REPORTS  
 
35.1 The Lead Member resolved to amend the agenda order, to take Item 5 before Item 4.  
 
35.2 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 
 
 
36 ST ANTHONY'S WARD PETITION (ITEM 5 ON THE AGENDA)  
 
36.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport, together with written comments and photographs submitted by the Lead Petitioner, 
Andy Johnson.   
 
DECISION  
 
36.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED  to advise the petitioners that (1) whilst the footways are 
considered to generally be in a good state of repair and are not considered dangerous or 
hazardous for users, East Sussex County Council propose to carry out some targeted 
maintenance works to areas where localised structural failure has occurred and implement a 
programme of works to prevent further deterioration; and  
 
(2) concerns or issues regarding weed control within Eastbourne need to be addressed with 
Eastbourne Borough Council directly, and that no further action will be taken by ESCC 
regarding this.  
 
Reasons  
 
36.3 The overall condition of footways in this location, while generally poor, is  currently 
functional and they do not require any immediate action.  Consideration needs to be given to the 
fact that these footways are important links between the local roads and give access to 
properties for deliveries and visitors.  
 
36.4 As a consequence, localised improvement works to repair the areas of early structural 
failure on Boswell Walk, Shelley Walk and Kipling Walk and the resurfacing of the section of 
Boswell Walk linking through to The Rising will be included in the 2018/19 or 2019/20 capital 
maintenance programme, subject to all other priorities and the available budget.   
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

37 YORK GARDENS, HASTINGS - PETITION (ITEM 4 ON THE AGENDA)  
 
37.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  
 
37.2 The Lead Petitioner, Mr John Pohlhammer, spoke in support of the petition and to 
request consideration of enhancing York Gardens rather than simply maintaining it.   
 
DECISION  
 
37.3 The Lead Member RESOLVED  to advise the petitioners that (1) East Sussex County 
Council adopts an asset management approach to its highway maintenance and its 
programmes of maintenance are compiled on a county-wide priority basis; and  
 
(2) that the County Council has future plans to carry out resurfacing work along York Gardens , 
including the repairs to the footways, kerbing and street lighting as part of the future capital 
works programme.  
 
Reasons  
 
37.4  The overall condition of road, footway and kerbing in this road, while generally poor, is 
currently functional and does not require immediate action.  Work to resurface the road and 
footways and replace the older granite kerbing with a more consistent modern kerbing would 
reduce future maintenance liabilities, and combined with an upgrade of the street lighting to 
modern LED would provide an improved route for pedestrians.  
 
37.5 Consideration has been given to the use of the carriageway as a footway which makes it 
a higher priority when compared to just considering the condition of the carriageway as just for 
vehicular use.  As a consequence improvement works are to be included in the future capital 
maintenance programme, subject to all other priorities, consultation with Hastings Borough 
Council and local businesses, and the available budget.  
 
 
38 PETITION REQUESTING THE INTRODUCTION OF A PEDESTRIAN CROSSING ON 
OFFHAM ROAD (A2029), LEWES IN THE VICINITY OF BLOIS ROAD  
 
38.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  
 
38.2 The Lead Petitioner, Mr Michael Cahill, spoke in support of the petition.  
 
DECISION  
 
38.3 The Lead Member RESOLVED  to advise the petitioners that (1) the request for a 
pedestrian crossing has been reassessed using the scheme prioritisation process for local 
transport improvements; and  
 
(2) the pedestrian crossing at the Blois Road location does not currently achieve sufficient 
priority for funding through the capital programme for local transport improvements.    
 
Reasons  
 
38.4  The request for a pedestrian crossing has been reassessed using the scheme 
prioritisation process for local transport improvements and does not currently score sufficiently 
highly for funding through the capital programme for local transport improvements.  
 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

38.5 While the County Council is unable to fund the scheme it is recognised there remains a 
strong local desire for the crossing scheme and they may wish to approach Lewes Town 
Council to explore opportunities for match funding through the Community Match Initiative.  
 
 
39 NOTICE OF MOTION: THE COUNTY COUNCIL SUPPORTS THE GOVERNMENT 
AMBITION TO ELIMINATE AVOIDABLE PLASTIC WASTE (PARTICULARLY SINGLE USE 
PLASTIC) OVER THE NEXT 25 YEARS. IN SUPPORT OF THIS AMBITION THE COUNTY 
COUNCIL WILL REVIEW THE USE OF PLASTICS IN ITS OWN SUPPLY CHAIN AND THE 
PLASTIC RECYCLING FACILITIES AVAILABLE ON ITS ESTATE, TO IDENTIFY AND 
INCREASE THE OPPORTUNITIES TO REDUCE, RE-USE OR RECYCLE MORE PLASTIC"  
 
39.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  
 
DECISION  
 
39.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED  to recommend that the County Council support the 
Motion as set out in paragraph 1.1 of the report.   
 
Reasons  
 
39.3  The impact of plastic waste on the environment and human health are recognised by 
the County Council.  The Motion will contribute to measures to reduce those impacts.      
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Report to:  Lead Member for Transport and Environment 

 
Date of meeting:
   

19 March 2018 
 

By:  Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

Title:  Capital Programme for Local Transport Improvements 2018/19 
 

Purpose:    To seek approval for the proposed allocation of funds to a specific 
programme of local transport improvements 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Lead Member is recommended to:  

(1) Agree the programme of local transport improvements for 2018/19 set out in Appendix 1 
to this report; and 
 

(2) Agree the allocation of County Council capital funding, development contributions and 
Local Growth Fund monies towards specific improvements identified in the 2018/19 
programme.  

 

 
1.  Background Information 
 
1.1 The capital programme for local transport improvements sets out a proposed programme of 
schemes to be developed and delivered in various locations across the county in 2018/19. The 
programme is funded from a number of sources including a capital allocation from the County 
Council, development contributions and funding secured from the Government’s Local Growth Fund 
through the South East Local Enterprise Partnership (SE LEP). A copy of the draft programme is 
included in Appendix 1.              
 
2. Supporting Information 
 
2.1 In May 2011, the County Council approved the Local Transport Plan (LTP) 2011 – 2026 
which identified the Council’s strategy for transport investment. The strategic approach adopted in 
the LTP is to invest in infrastructure which delivers sustainable economic growth and improves 
safety, security and health. This will be achieved by developing schemes which tackle congestion, 
improve safety for all road users and where practical and appropriate, promote sustainable travel on 
foot, by bike and by public transport. 
 
2.2 The LTP is complemented by a series of Implementation Plans setting out delivery proposals 
in line with the priorities set out in the plan of supporting sustainable economic growth and improving 
safety, health and security for five year time periods over its lifetime. The first of the Implementation 
Plans covered the period 2011/12 to 2015/16; the second Implementation Plan covers the period 
2016/17 to 2020/21 and was approved by the Lead Member for Transport and Environment at his 
decision making meeting on 14 March 2016. The content of the Capital Programme for local 
transport Improvements is consistent with the second LTP Implementation Plan. 
 
2.3 The programme for 2018/19 has been reviewed to take account of the priorities set out in the 
Council Plan, LTP and its associated Implementation Plan, as well as ensuring the continuation of 
schemes commenced in the previous financial year and the availability of external contributions.  

 
2.4  As part of the LTP Implementation Plan, and with a single budget for Local Transport and 
Road Safety schemes, a more robust, evidence based prioritisation process has been developed to 
assess requests received for all types of schemes. This prioritisation framework was approved by 
the Lead Member for Economy, Transport and Environment in September 2011.  One of the key 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



elements of this process involves assessing the extent to which scheme requests would meet the 
objectives of the LTP. Following the outcomes of the prioritisation process, a number of new 
schemes have been included in the 2018/19 draft programme. 

 
2.5 The amount of County Council funding in the current approved capital programme for 
Integrated Transport in 2018/19 amounts to £3.224m. This allocation was approved by Cabinet on 
23 January 2018.  Additional external funding, such as development contributions and Local Growth 
Fund monies, increase the overall level of funding available to implement local transport 
improvements in the agreed programme by £6.25m in 2018/19. There are constraints on how this 
external funding may be used, as it can only be used to fund specific improvements in specific 
geographical areas. In addition, the terms of some funding streams only enable the construction 
cost of a scheme to be funded, with the design costs having to be funded from County Council 
resources.   

 

2.6 A number of the schemes in the capital programme are to be funded from the Government’s 
Local Growth Fund.
[...]
ng) along high risk sections of routes on our A 
and B roads where crashes have occurred. Provision for three road safety route studies has been 
made in the capital programme for 2018/19. The precise locations of the study sites are still in the 
process of being identified and will include a review of the most recent crash data. 
 
2.9 The draft capital programme was circulated to all Councillors on 14 February 2018 for 
comments.  The comments received from Councillors were considered at a Cross Party Member 
Panel, consisting of Councillors Bennett, Stogdon, Daniel, Grover and O’Keeffe held on 28 February 
2018.  The purpose of the Member Panel was to review the draft programme included in Appendix 1 
to this report, consider comments received from other councillors and advise on its content prior to 
the Lead Member decision making meeting on 19 March 2018.  
 
3. Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 The draft capital programme set out in Appendix 1 represents a balanced programme of 
improvements which will help deliver not only the objectives of the County Council’s Local Transport 

Page 8



Plan but also contribute to achieving broader corporate objectives. I therefore recommend that the 
funding approved by County Council, development contributions and Local Growth Fund monies 
identified to support the programme of local transport improvements for 2018/19 be allocated to the 
programme of schemes set out in Appendix 1.  
 
 
RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 
Contact Officer: Andrew Keer 
Tel. No. 01273 336682 
Email: Andrew.keer@eastsussex.gov.uk 
 
LOCAL MEMBERS 
All 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
None 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Year 3 - 2018/19 CPTI 

Key to Stages Commenced

F Feasibility

P Preliminary Design

D Detailed Design

C Construction

PC Post Construction

Dated 3 February 2018.

Programme continuation from 2017/18

Source Location Title ESCC External

F P D C PC Comments ESCC F
[...]
x Statement of Community Involvement (Adoption) 
 

Purpose: To consider the representations on the draft Statement of 
Community Involvement and agree changes to the 
document for adoption by the Council. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS:  The Lead Member is recommended to recommend that the 
County Council: 

(1) Agree the response to representations on the draft Statement of Community 
Involvement and agree the proposed changes to the document; and 
 
(2) Adopt and publish the revised Statement of Community Involvement. 
 

 

1 Background Information 
 
1.1 Section 18 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires local 
planning authorities to produce a Statement of Community Involvement (SCI), which should 
explain how they will engage local communities and other interested parties in producing 
their Local Plan and determining planning applications. The SCI should be regularly 
reviewed and accordingly revised in order to ensure that it is kept relevant.  Any revisions 
made to the SCI need to be subject to public consultation. This public consultation has been 
undertaken and a revised SCI has been prepared for adoption. 
 
1.2  The County Council’s SCI needs to cover the consultation and engagement 
arrangements for the Local Plans the Council intends to prepare, as set out in the Minerals 
and Waste Development Scheme1. It also needs to cover the consultation and engagement 
arrangements for all planning applications for minerals and waste (County Matters) and for 
the County Council’s own service development (e.g. schools, roads and libraries). 
 
1.3  There have been a number of changes to the planning system since the previous 
SCI was adopted in 2013 and it is therefore in need of revision. In addition, the SCI needs to 
be updated following changes to the delegation arrangements regarding the South Downs 
National Park Authority (SDNPA) and the work that was previously undertaken by the 
County Council on its behalf.  
 
2 Supporting Information 
 
2.1 The revised SCI has been developed following experience of public consultation 
undertaken during both the development of the Waste and Minerals Plan and Waste and 
Minerals Sites Plan, and the determination of planning applications during recent years.  

                                                           
1 This is primarily the first review of the Waste and Minerals Local Plan, see: https://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/media/7878/lds-2017-02-

february.pdf  

Page 15

Agenda Item 5

https://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/media/7878/lds-2017-02-february.pdf
https://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/media/7878/lds-2017-02-february.pdf


 
2.2  The revised SCI sets out how and when communities can become involved in 
planning matters and the methods of engagement the Planning Authority will use. It further 
establishes the minimum public consultation and publicity standards the Council is required 
by law to meet and sets out how and when these will be exceeded.  
 
2.3  Lead Member agreed at the July 2017 Meeting to publish the draft revised SCI for 
public consultation. The Planning Authority received four responses during the eight week 
consultation period. Responses were received from Southern Water, the Environment 
Agency, Rother District Council and Highways England, none of which were suggesting 
amendments to the draft SCI.  On the basis of the response, no changes have been made to 
the draft SCI that was presented to Lead Member in July 2017. However, some minor 
amendments have been made to the SCI to remove the details relating to the consultation 
which appeared in the draft version.  
 
2.4 The revised SCI is attached as Appendix 1. 
 
3. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations  
 
3.1 The Council has to meet the statutory requirement to produce a Statement of 
Community Involvement (SCI). The draft revised SCI updates the existing document to take 
into account changes in national Government planning policy and the Localism Act and 
reflects experiences in undertaking public consultation over the past four years.  It also 
reflects the changes to development management delegation arrangements within the South 
Downs National Park. Following Lead Member agreement, the draft document has been 
published for public consultation. The document now needs to be adopted by Council and 
used as the basis for community engagement undertaken by the planning authority. 
 
Rupert Clubb 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 
Contact Officer: Sarah Iles 
Tel. No. 01273 481631 
Email: sarah.iles@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
LOCAL MEMBERS 
All 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
East Sussex Statement of Community Involvement 2013 

 

 

 
 

Page 16

mailto:sarah.iles@eastsussex.gov.uk


East Sussex County Council
Statement of Community Involvement 

eastsussex.gov.uk

March 2018
Page 17

Appendix 1



Page 18



Introduction
1.1 East Sussex County Council, as a local planning authority, is required by
section 18 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 to prepare a
Statement of Community Involvement (SCI). This Statement of
Community Involvement sets out the Council's policy in relation to public
engagement in the preparation and review of planning documents and determination
of planning applications.

1.2 This, the third version of the East Sussex SCI, has been updated to incorporate
updated legislation and reflect changes in national planning policy. It builds on the
Council's commitment to promoting equality, both in the provision of its services
and the methods used to deliver them, with specific consideration has being given
as-to how to include those who have may have difficulty engaging with planning,
sometimes referred to as 'hard to reach' groups. Through the implementation of
this SCI the Council seeks to undertake early and meaningful engagement with the
local communities of East Sussex, so that plans, as far as possible, reflect a
collective vision and a set of agreed priorities; and planning application are
effectively pub
[...]
notify by letter or email the decision on an application
to all those people, community organisations and other bodies which submitted
comments;
copies of the decision notice for an application will be sent to the relevant
Borough/District Council and will be made available for inspection at County
Hall, Lewes and on the Council’s website. This will include any legal agreement
associated with a permission.

13Statement of Community Involvement (March 2018)

Community Engagement in Development Management

Page 31



Future reviews of the SCI
5.1 The County Council will monitor the implementation of the SCI and will
include this as part of its Annual Monitoring Report. It will use feedback from
stakeholders, community groups and others as well as evidence from consultations
and involvement on Local Development Documents and planning applications. The
results will be published and will be used to update and review the methods of
community involvement and other procedures.

Statement of Community Involvement (March 2018)14

Future reviews of the SCI

Page 32



Appendices

1. Consultees for Local Development Documents
2. Typical deposit points for Local Development Documents
3. Publicity and advertisement requirements for planning applications

15Statement of Community Involvement (March 2018)

Future reviews of the SCI

Page 33



Appendix 1: Consultees for Local Development
Documents
The Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 set
out the requirements for consultation on Local Development Documents at the
Regulation 18 and 19 stages.

Under Regulation 18, when preparing Minerals and Waste Development Documents
the County Council must:

(a) notify specific consultation bodies, general consultation bodies, and such
residents or other persons carrying on business in the local planning authority’s
area from which the local planning authority consider it appropriate to invite
representations, of the subject of a local plan which the local plan
[...]
ment of Community Involvement (March 2018)20

3Publicity and advertisement requirements for planning
applications

Page 38



Page 39



East Sussex County Council
County Hall
St Anne's Crescent
Lewes BN7 1UE
Phone: 0345 60 80 190
Website: eastsussex.gov.uk
  

March 2018
 

Page 40


	Agenda
	1 Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 26 February 2018
	4 Capital Programme for Local Transport Improvements 2018/19
	LMTE 190318 Report - SEI CPTI Year 3 prog - Apprendix 1

	5 East Sussex Statement of Community Involvement adoption
	LMTE 19.03.18 Report - Statement of Community Involvement Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT 
 
DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Transport and Environment, Councillor Nick 
Bennett, on 19 March 2018 at County Hall, Lewes  
 

 
 
 
 
40 DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 26 FEBRUARY 2018  
 
40.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 26 
February 2018.   
 
 
41 REPORTS  
 
41.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 
 
 
42 CAPITAL PROGRAMME FOR LOCAL TRANSPORT IMPROVEMENTS 2018/19  
 
42.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport, together with a proposed amendment to Recommendation 2.    
 
DECISIONS  
 
42.2 RESOLVED to (1) agree the programme of local transport improvements for 2018/19 as 
set out in Appendix 1 of the report; and  
 
(2) agree, subject to appropriate provision being made within the Capital Programme which 
would require a variation to the current provision, the allocation of County Council capital 
funding, development contributions and Local Growth Fund monies towards specific 
improvements identified in the 2018/19 programme.  
 
Reasons  
 
42.3 The programme set out in Appendix 1 represents a balanced programme of 
improvements which will deliver not only the objectives of the County Council’s Local Transport 
Plan but also contribute to achieving broader corporate objectives.   
 
 
43 EAST SUSSEX STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT ADOPTION  
 
43.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.   
 
DECISION  
 
43.2 RESOLVED to recommend that the County Council (1) agrees the response to 
representations on the draft Statement of community Involvement and agree the proposed 
changes to the document; and  
 
(2) adopt and publish the revised Statement of Community Involvement.  
 
Reason  



 
 
 

 

 
43.3 The Council has to meet its statutory duty to produce a Statement of Community 
Involvement.  The revised Statement updates the existing document to take in account changes 
in national government planning policy and the Localism Act and reflects experiences in 
undertaking consultation over the past four years.  
 
 
 
 
 


